

No. 23-1338

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARTIN SHKRELI,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

THOMAS M. HUFF  
*Counsel of Record*  
ATTORNEY-AT-LAW  
P.O. Box 2248  
Leesburg, VA 20175  
(703) 665-3756  
thuff@law.gwu.edu

August 28, 2024

---

---

117019



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF .....	1
I. The purported vehicle issues are illusory .....	2
II. The question presented has divided the courts of appeals for ten years and the Second Circuit decided it incorrectly .....	7
A. The circuit conflict is acknowledged and cleanly presented.....	7
B. The <i>Contorinis</i> formulation of disgorgement is irreconcilable with this Court’s precedents.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers</i> , 531 U.S. 57 (2000).....	4
<i>Elizabeth v. Pavement Co.</i> , 97 U.S. 126 (1877).....	1, 10, 11
<i>Grupo Mexicano De Desarrollo v. All. Bond Fund</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	4
<i>Guaranty Trust v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945).....	4
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993) .....	4
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 581 U.S. 455 (2017).....	2, 5
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 591 U.S. 71 (2020).....	3, 5, 9, 10, 11
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	4
<i>Romag Fasteners, Inc. v. Fossil Grp., Inc.</i> , 590 U.S. 212 (2020).....	11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>SEC v. Blatt</i> , 583 F.2d 1325 (5th Cir. 1978).....	7, 9
<i>SEC v. Contorinis</i> , 743 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	1-9
<i>SEC v. ETS Payphones, Inc.</i> , 408 F.3d 727 (11th Cir. 2005).....	7, 9
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024).....	1, 10
<i>SEC v. Megalli</i> , 157 F. Supp. 3d 1240 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....	7, 9
<i>Stern v. S. Chester Tube Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 606 (1968).....	4
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	1
 <b>Statutes</b>	
N.Y. Exec. Law § 63(12) .....	5
